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ACCOUNTANTS' COMPILATION REPORT 

To Albert Riederer, Special Deputy Liquidator 

GENERAL AMERICAN MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION 

We have compiled the statement of net assets of General American Mutual Holding Company 
In Liquidation as of December 31, 2005, and the related statements of changes in net assets, 
receipts, and disbursements for the year ended December 31, 2005 and the statement of 
receipts from November 30, 1999 to December 31, 2005, included in the accompanying 
prescribed form in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review 
Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. 

A compilation is limited to presenting in the form prescribed by the Missouri Department of 
Insurance information that is the representation of management We have not audited or 
reviewed the accompanying financial statements referred to above and, accordingly, do not 
express an opinion or any other form of assurance on them. 

These financial statements, including related disclosures, are presented in accordance with the 
requirements of the Missouri Department of Insurance, which differ from generally accepted 
accounting principles Accordingly, these financial statements are not designed for those who 
are not informed about such differences. 

Leawood, Kansas 
February 20, 2006 
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GENERAL AMERICAN MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION 

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

December 31, 2005 

ASSETS 

Type of Asset 
Cash 
Short-term Obligations 
Deposits Held for Other States 

Bonds: 

Subtotal 
Column 

U.S. Government, including mortgage backed 
Industrials, Public Utilities 
Municipal/Non-revenue 

$ 88,566,806 

Railroad 
Banks, Insurance and Other Financial Institutions 
Market Value Adjustment on Bonds 

Total Bonds 

Stocks: 
Preferred 
Common 
MVA 

Total Stock 

Mortgage Loans 
MVA 
Real Estate 
MVA 
Policy Loans 

Other Invested Assets: 
Asset1 
Asset 2 
Asset 3 
Any applicable MVA or adj. for uncollectible 

Total of Other Invested Assets 

Advances to Guaranty Associations 

Recoverable from Reinsurers: 
Paid Losses 
Paid LAE 
Known Case Loss Reserves 
Known Case LAE Reserves 
IBNR Loss Reserves 
IBNR LAE Reserves 
Unearned Ceded Premiums 
Contingent Commissions (If not claims) 
MVA 

Total Recoverable from Reinsurers 

See Accountants' Compilation Report 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

296,283 
70,634,593 

(254,665) 

Total 
$ 2,634,344 

51,705,477 

159,243,017 



GENERAL AMERICAN MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION 

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

December 31, 2005 

ASSETS 

Type of Asset 

Federal Income Tax Recoverable 
Other Taxes Recoverable 
Salvage and Subrogation Recoverables 
Premiums Due and Accrued 
Agents' Balances 
Receivable from Affiliates 
Accrued Investment Income 
Equipment, Furnishings and Supplies 
other Fixed Assets 
Depreciation on Equipment & Other Fixed Assets 

Other Assets: 
Asset 1 ..... Prepaid expenses 
Asset 2 ... . 
Asset 3-
Any applicable MVA or adj. for uncollectible 

Total other Assets 

Total Unrestricted Assets 

Restricted Assets 

Total Assets 

Subtotal 
Column 

$ 653,479 

--------

See Accountants' Compilation Report 

See Notes to Financial Statements 
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$ 

Total 

507,414 
29,765 

(17,940) 

__ ,. ___ 653,4 79 

214,755,556 



GENERAL AMERICAN MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION 

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

December 31, 2005 

LIABILITIES 

Type of Liability 

Secured Claims 

Class 1 Administrative Claims: 
GF 
General Administrative Expenses Pending 

Total Class 1 Claims 

Class 2 Policy Benefit Claims: 
GF Covered 
Ancillary 
NGC 

Subtotal 
Column 

$ 
100,000 

--·~~·~-------
Total Class 2 Claims 

Class 3 U S Government 
Class 4 Employee Compensation 

Class 5 Premium and General Creditor Claims: 
GF Covered Premium 
Reinsurance Assumed 
Reinsurance Ceded 
NGC Premium 
Ancillary 
Other NGC General Creditor ---~·---·--

Total Class 5 Claims 

Class 6 State & Local Government 
Class 7 Late Filed 
Class 8 Surplus Note 
Class 9 Ownership Related - unpaid distribution checks 

Total Liabilities 

Excess (Deficiency) of Assets Over Liabilities 

Total 

See Accountants' Compilation Report 

See Notes to Financial Statements 
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$ 

Total 

100,000 

24,176,343 

24,276,343 

190,479,213 



GENERAL AMERICAN MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005 

Itemization of Individual Net Asset Changes 
Net Assets at December 31, 2004, as restated 

Increases in Net Assets: 

Premium 
Commission 
Rental Income 
Mortgage Receipts (Principal & Interest) 
Policy Loan Receipts (Principal & Interest) 
Proceeds from Sales of Real Estate 
Proceeds from Sales of PP&E 
Reinsurance Recoveries on Losses 
Reinsur a nee Recoveries on L.AE 
Agents Balances Received 
Collection of Affiliate Receivables 
Salvage and Subrogation Recoveries 
Recovery of Taxes Previously Paid 
Interest & Dividend Income 
other Income - 2001 federal income tax refund 
Other Income - 2002 federal income tax refund 
other Income - 2004 state income tax refunds 
Other Income-· Refund of interest expense from the IRS 
other Income - Unrealized increase of investments 
Proceeds from Sales and Maturities of Investments 

Total Increase in Net Assets 

Decreases in Net Assets: 

Secured Claims 

Class 1 Administrative Claims: 

Legal fees 
Audit, accounting, and actuarial fees 
Special Deputy Liquidator fees 
Consulting fees 
Policy holder notification expenses 
Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Payroll and related taxes 
Rent and related expenses 
Office expenses 
Acquisition of fixed assets 
Investment expenses 
Other disbursements - Quarterly federal and state income tax payments 
other disbursements - MetLife Article 10 Indemnification 
Other disbursements - Loss on sale of investments 
other disbursements - Expenses associated with lawsuit settlement 

Total Class 1 Claims 

Individual Amounts 
of Net Asset 

Changes 

$ 

7,739,842 
438.424 

54,896 
9,842 

40,389 
988,949 

. -
__ ,_,,,_,,_.,., ... tt~-.. --·-· 

--------

(1,280,924) 
(183,476) 
(300,000) 
(12,648) 

(1,457,626) 

(41,700) 
(186,322) 

(21,599) 
(31,878) 

(434,645) 
(1,223,501) 

(777,942) 

(5,952,261) 

See Accountants' Compilation Report 

See Notes to Financial Statements 
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$ 

Totals 
Column 
392.285,760 

9,272,342 



GENERAL AMERICAN MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005 

Itemization of Individual Net Asset Changes 
Class 2 Policy Benefit Claims: 

GF Covered Paid Loss 
GF Covered Open Loss 
GF Covered Paid LAE 
GF Covered Open LAE 
Anclllary Paid 
Ancillary Open 
NGC Paid 
NGC Open 

Total Class 2 Claims 

Class 3 U.S Government 
Class 4 Employee Compensation 

Class 5 Premium and General Creditor Claims: 

GF Covered Premium 
Reinsurance Assumed 
Reinsurance Ceded 
NGCPremium 
Ancillary 
Other NGC General Creditor 

Total Class 5 Claims 

Class 6 State & Local Government 
Class 7 Late Filed 
Class 8 Surplus Note 
Class 9 Ownership Related - Liquidating Distributions 
Amounts Expensed for Investment Purchases 

Total decrease in net assets 

Net assets at December 31, 2005 

$ 

Individual 
Amounts of Net 
Asset Changes 

-·---···· .. ~----

-·---
----------

(205,126,628) 

See Accountants' Compilation Report 

See Notes to Financial Statements 
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Totals 
·- Column-·-·-

_, _ _{211,078,889) 

$ 190 479,213 



GENERAL AMERICAN MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005 and the 
Period from November 30, 1999 to December 31, 2005 

Premium Receipts 
Commission Receipts 
Rental Receipts 

Mortgage Receipts: 
Principal 
Interest 

Policy Loan Receipts: 
Principal 
Interest 

Proceeds from Sales: 
Real Estate 
PP&E 

Reinsurance Recoveries 

Type of Receip! 

Agents' Balances Received 
Collection of Affiliate Receivables 
Salvage and Subrogation Recoveries 
Recovery ofTaxes Previously Paid 
Interest and Dividend Receipts 

Other Receipts: 
Receipt 1 -- Advance from GALIC 
Receipt 2 - Proceeds from sale of GAMHC to MetLife 
Receipt 3 - Deposit from GALIC for expected income tax 

liability for 2000 
Receipt 4 - Proceeds from 1999 income tax refund 
Receipt 5- Proceeds from MetLife for 1999 income tax 

refund 
Receipt 6 -- Proceeds from MetLife for recovery of taxes 

previously paid 
Receipt 7 - Legal settlement 
Receipt 8 - Legal settlement 
Receipt 9 - Settlement of Article VIII claims with MetLife 
Receipt 10-- Miscellaneous 
Receipt 11 - Lawsuit settlement 
Receipt 12 - Refund of interest expense from the IRS 
Receipt 13- Refund of tax penalties from the IRS 
Receipt 14 - Income tax receipts from pre-closing payments 

Total Before Proceeds from Investment Sales and Maturities 

Proceeds from Sales and Maturities of: 
Short-term Investments (Net) 
Bonds 
Stocks 

Year Ended 
December 31, 2005 

$ 

503,162 
8,270,801 

40,389 

_____ 8,814,352 

11,093,816,155 
1,404,814,184 

----------

Period from 
November 30, 

1999 to 
December 31, 2005 

$ 

65,987,382 
250,458,583 

4,985,445 
1,201,318,368 

125,000 
33,705,000 

33,705,000 

43,717,670 
1,811,808 

29,500,000 
35,872,550 

2,427 
18,000,000 

1,574,342 
139,204 

32,849,860 

___ 1~7~5~3~752,639 

48,694,961,902 
33,376,596,004 

------------
Total Proceeds from Investment Sales and Maturities 

Total Cash Receipts 

12.498,630,339 82,071,557,906 

$_---12.5,QZ..444 691 ""'$ =="'8,,.,3 ,,,,62"""5"".3"""10""""'=54,,,,.5 

See Accountants' Compilation Report 

See Notes to Financial Statements 
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GENERAL AMERICAN MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION 

STATEMENT OF DISBURSEMENTS 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005 

Disbursement CategQIY 
Disbursements: 

Loss/Benefit Payments 
LAE Payments 
Reinsurance Payments 
Legal Fees 
Audit, Accounting, & Actuarial Fees 
Special Deputy Receiver Fees 
Consulting Fees 
Policy Holder Notification Expenses 
Salaries 
Employee Benefit 
Payroll and Related Taxes 
Rent and Related Expenses 
Office Expenses 
Additions to fixed assets 
Investment Expenses 

Other Disbursements: 
Disbursement 1 - Quarterly federal 

and state income tax payments 
Disbursement 2 - Purchased 

interest 
Disbursement 3 - 2003 federal and 

state income tax payments 
Disbursement 4 - MetLife Article 10 

Indemnification 
Disbursement 5 - Expenses 

associated with lawsuit 
settlement 

Total Disbursements Before 
Distributions And Investment 
Purchases 

Distributions: 

Early access distributions 
Interim or final distributions 

Total Distributions 

Total Disbursements and Distributions 
Before Investment Purchases 

Investment Purchases: 

Short-term Investments 
Bonds 
Stocks 

Total Investment Purchase 
Transactions 

Gen.Admin. Claims Admin. Asset Recovery 
.. - .. Expenses Expenses Expenses 

$ $ $ 

1,387,827 
183,476 
300,000 

12,648 
1,457,626 

41,700 
186,322 
21,599 
20,143 
11,100 

434,645 

1,223,501 

528,684 

···-···---·-

---~,822,9§.:J. 1,457,626 528 684 

- 206,314,604 -----
206,314,604 _____ ,, ___ ...... 

3,822,961 207,772,230 528,684 

11,099,979,845 
1,192,626,638 

-··--·· _,,,., ____ n•---

--.. H·-·--·- . 12,292,606.483 ------

See Accountants' Compilation Report 

See Notes to Financial Statements 
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Total 
Disbursements 

$ 

1,387,827 
183,476 
300,000 

12,648 
1,457,626 

41,700 
186,322 

21,599 
20,143 
11,100 

434,645 

1,223,501 

528,684 

--------

--· 5,809,271 

_____ 206,314,604 

206,314,604 

212,123,875 

11,099,979,845 
1,192,626,638 

12,292,606.483 



GENERAL AMERICAN MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION 

STATEMENT OF DISBURSEMENTS 

Disbursement Category 

Total Disbursements, Distributions, 
And Investment Purchases 

Change in Cash 
Cash at Beginning of Period 

Cash at End of Period 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005 

Gen.Admin. 
_ Expenses 

Claims Admin. 
Expenses 

$ 207,7.12.23.Q 

See Accountants' Compilation Report 

See Notes to Financial Statements 
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Asset Recovery Total 
Expenses Disbursements 

U2..29.3 135 167 Jli. 12,504,730,358 

2,714,333 
(79,989) 

$ 2 634.344 



(1) 

GENERAL AMERICAN MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Summary of significant accounting policies 

Notes to Financial Statements are not a requirement under the prescribed format of the 
Missouri Department of Insurance. The accompanying disclosures include selected 
information that is not intended to be alHnclusive. 

Organization - GAMHC entered into a $1,200,000,000 stock purchase agreement with 
Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (MetLife) on August 26, 1999 to sell the common 
stock of GenAmerica Corporation. In accordance with this stock purchase agreement, 
the funds, once received, are to be held in an account and used to indemnify MetLife 
with respect to outstanding claims and losses set forth in the purchase agreement, and 
to pay certain taxes and expenses of GAMHC, including those associated with the 
Liquidation. The purchase agreement was closed on January 6, 2000. 

Principles of accounting ..... These financial statements represent an accounting for the 
assets and liabilities of General American Mutual Holding Company (GAMHC) from the 
point in time the respective assets and liabilities were transferred to the control of the 
Special Deputy Liquidator until such time as the assets and liabilities are liquidated or 
the control of these items are transferred from the Special Deputy Liquidator to another 
party Included in these financial statements are the accounts of General American 
Mutual Holding Company in Liquidation (GAMHCIL) and two Qualified Settlement Funds 
established to hold proceeds from legal settlements for the benefit of members 

Income taxes -··· Income taxes have consistently been recorded on a cash basis by the 
receivership .. 

Investments - Investments which are classified as available-for-sale are recorded at 
their aggregate fair value. Unrealized holding gains and losses are included as a 
separate component of receivership corpus until ultimately realized. Gains and losses 
on the sale of available-for-sale securities are determined using the specific-identification 
method Premiums and discounts are recognized using the interest method over the 
period to maturity .. 

Claims payable - No filed or pending claims have been reflected in the financial 
statements, except for those approved by the Special Deputy Liquidator. The filed or 
pending claims could have a material impact on the financial statements. 

Distributions to policyholders ·- The 2005 distributions to policyholders includes a 
distribution of $399,727 made in November 2003, which was not previously recorded. 

Accrued expenses - Liabilities incurred but not paid as of December 31, 2005 have not 
been reflected in the financial statements. The accrued liabilities could have a material 
impact on the financial statements. 

See Accountants' Compilation Report 
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(2) 

GENERAL AMERICAN MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Claims against the Receivership assets 

The Receivership has various unresolved claims and potential claims against the 
receivership's assets. The largest known claims are discussed in the following 
paragraph. 

On January 13, 2003, General American Mutual Holding Company in Receivership 
(GAMHCIR) received a summary of 'Three Year Indemnity Claims" from MetLife 
(MetLife Claims). This summary was required by the Plan of Organization. Tt1e MetLife 
Claims included two categories: Article VIII - Income Taxes and Article X ..... Other 
Claims. The Article VIII claims were settled with MetLife in 2003. The Article X claims 
totaling $123 million are currently being litigated by the Special Deputy Liquidator and 
MetLife. The outcome of this dispute cannot be reasonably estimated at this time. 

(3) Prior period adjustment 

The balance of the receivership corpus as of December 31, 2004 has been restated 
from the amount previously reported to reflect an adjustment to legal fees. Effective 
June 2005, the Receivership adopted the income tax basis of financial reporting for legal 
fees associated with recovery type lawsuits. Under this method of accounting, expenses 
associated with the lawsuit are deferred until the lawsuit is settled. At settlement the 
deferred litigation expenses will be allocated between General American Mutual Holding 
Company in Liquidation and the settlement funds as appropriate. The components of 
this restatement as it affects the receivership corpus and statement of income and 
expense are as follows: 

Balance, as previously reported 

To record adjustment to deferred litigation expenses 

Balance, as restated 

See Accountants' Compilation Report 
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Receivership 
Corpus 

December 31,. 2004 
$ 391,739,184 

546,576 

$ 392,285.760 


