FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

ACCOUNTANTS' COMPILATION REPORT

To Albert Riederer, Special Deputy Liquidator

GENERAL AMERICAN MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION

We have compiled the statement of net assets of General American Mutual Holding Company In Liquidation as of December 31, 2005, and the related statements of changes in net assets, receipts, and disbursements for the year ended December 31, 2005 and the statement of receipts from November 30, 1999 to December 31, 2005, included in the accompanying prescribed form in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

A compilation is limited to presenting in the form prescribed by the Missouri Department of Insurance information that is the representation of management. We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial statements referred to above and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on them.

These financial statements, including related disclosures, are presented in accordance with the requirements of the Missouri Department of Insurance, which differ from generally accepted accounting principles Accordingly, these financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such differences.

May Iff MY R.C.

Leawood, Kansas February 20, 2006

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

December 31, 2005

ASSETS

AGOLIG		Cubtotal	
Time of Accet		Subtotal	Total
Type of Asset	•	Column	 Total
Cash			\$ 2,634,344
Short-term Obligations			51,705,477
Deposits Held for Other States			-
Bonds:	•		
U.S. Government, including mortgage backed	\$	88,566,806	
Industrials, Public Utilities		296,283	
Municipal/Non-revenue		70,634,593	
Railroad		-	
Banks, Insurance and Other Financial Institutions			
Market Value Adjustment on Bonds		(254,665)	
Total Bonds			159,243,017
Stocks:			
Preferred		-	
Common		-	
MVA			
Total Stock			-
Mortgage Loans			-
MVA			•
Real Estate			-
MVA			-
Policy Loans			_
Other Invested Assets:			
Asset 1		•	
Asset 2		-	
Asset 3		-	
Any applicable MVA or adj. for uncollectible			
Total of Other Invested Assets	****		-
Advances to Guaranty Associations			-
•			
Recoverable from Reinsurers:			
Paid Losses		-	
Paid LAE		-	
Known Case Loss Reserves		_	
Known Case LAE Reserves		_	
IBNR Loss Reserves		_	
IBNR LAE Reserves		-	
Unearned Ceded Premiums			
Contingent Commissions (If not claims)		_	
MVA		-	
Total Recoverable from Reinsurers		***************************************	_
total recoverable Holl Freillantera			-

See Accountants' Compilation Report

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

December 31, 2005

ASSETS

Type of Asset	_	ubtotal Column		Total
Federal Income Tax Recoverable			\$	-
Other Taxes Recoverable			•	-
Salvage and Subrogation Recoverables				-
Premiums Due and Accrued				-
Agents' Balances				•
Receivable from Affiliates				-
Accrued Investment Income				507,414
Equipment, Furnishings and Supplies Other Fixed Assets				29,765
Depreciation on Equipment & Other Fixed Assets				(17,940)
Other Assets:				
Asset 1 – Prepaid expenses	\$	653,479		
Asset 2 -		·_		
Asset 3 –		-		
Any applicable MVA or adj. for uncollectible	***************************************	-		
Total Other Assets				653,479
Total Unrestricted Assets				214,755,556
Restricted Assets				**
Total Assets			\$	214,755,556

See Accountants' Compilation Report

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

December 31, 2005

LIABILITIES

LIABILITIES	0	
Type of Liability	Subtotal Column	Total
Secured Claims		\$ -
Class 1 Administrative Claims: GF General Administrative Expenses Pending	\$ -	.
Total Class 1 Claims	100,000	100,000
Class 2 Policy Benefit Claims: GF Covered Ancillary NGC Total Class 2 Claims	-	- _
Class 3 U S Government Class 4 Employee Compensation		-
Class 5 Premium and General Creditor Claims: GF Covered Premium Reinsurance Assumed Reinsurance Ceded NGC Premium Ancillary Other NGC General Creditor Total Class 5 Claims	-	. <u>.</u>
Class 6 State & Local Government Class 7 Late Filed Class 8 Surplus Note Class 9 Ownership Related – unpaid distribution checks		- - - 24,176,343
Total Liabilities		24,276,343
Excess (Deficiency) of Assets Over Liabilities		190,479,213
Total		\$ 214,755,556

See Accountants' Compilation Report

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

Itemization of Individual Net Asset Changes	Individual Amounts of Net Asset Changes	Totals Column
Net Assets at December 31, 2004, as restated		\$ 392,285,760
Increases in Net Assets:		
Premium	\$ -	•
Commission	-	
Rental Income	•	
Mortgage Receipts (Principal & Interest) Policy Loan Receipts (Principal & Interest)	•	
Proceeds from Sales of Real Estate	-	
Proceeds from Sales of PP&E	_	
Reinsurance Recoveries on Losses	-	
Reinsurance Recoveries on LAE	•	
Agents Balances Received	-	
Collection of Affiliate Receivables	•	
Salvage and Subrogation Recoveries	•	
Recovery of Taxes Previously Paid Interest & Dividend Income	7,739,842	
Other Income – 2001 federal income tax refund	438,424	
Other Income – 2002 federal income tax refund	54,896	
Other Income – 2004 state income tax refunds	9,842	
Other Income - Refund of interest expense from the IRS	40,389	
Other Income – Unrealized increase of investments	988,949	
Proceeds from Sales and Maturities of Investments	and an analysis of the extremely a property and the analysis and the second sec	
Total Increase in Net Assets		9,272,342
Decreases in Net Assets:	_	
Secured Claims		
Class 1 Administrative Claims:	(1,280,924)	
Legal fees	(183,476)	
Audit, accounting, and actuarial fees	(300,000)	
Special Deputy Liquidator fees	(12,648)	
Consulting fees	(1,457,626)	
Policy holder notification expenses	***	
Salaries	(41,700)	
Employee benefits Payroll and related taxes	(186,322) (21,599)	
Rent and related taxes	(31,878)	
Office expenses	(0.,0.0)	
Acquisition of fixed assets		
Investment expenses	(434,645)	
Other disbursements – Quarterly federal and state income tax payments	(1,223,501)	
Other disbursements – MetLife Article 10 Indemnification	# /777 0.40\	
Other disbursements – Loss on sale of investments Other disbursements – Expenses associated with lawsuit settlement	(777,942)	
Said distancements Expended accordated with taward detactivent		
Total Class 1 Claims	(5,952,261)	

See Accountants' Compilation Report

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

Itemization of Individual Net Asset Changes Class 2 Policy Benefit Claims:	Individual Amounts of Ne Asset Changes	
GF Covered Paid Loss GF Covered Open Loss GF Covered Paid LAE GF Covered Open LAE Ancillary Paid Ancillary Open NGC Paid NGC Open	\$ - - - - - - -	_
Total Class 2 Claims	44	
Class 3 U.S. Government Class 4 Employee Compensation		-
Class 5 Premium and General Creditor Claims:		
GF Covered Premium Reinsurance Assumed Reinsurance Ceded NGC Premium Ancillary Other NGC General Creditor	- - - - -	_
Total Class 5 Claims	**************************************	
Class 6 State & Local Government Class 7 Late Filed Class 8 Surplus Note Class 9 Ownership Related – Liquidating Distributions Amounts Expensed for Investment Purchases	(205,126,628	
Total decrease in net assets		(211,078,889)
Net assets at December 31, 2005		<u>\$ 190,479,213</u>

See Accountants' Compilation Report

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005 and the Period from November 30, 1999 to December 31, 2005

Period from

		November 30,
	Year Ended	1999 to
Type of Receipt	December 31, 2005	December 31, 2005
Premium Receipts Commission Receipts	\$ -	\$ -
Rental Receipts	,	-
Mental Meccipio		
Mortgage Receipts:		
Principal		-
Interest	-	-
Delland and Descriptor		
Policy Loan Receipts: Principal	_	
Interest	-	-
MOIGGE		
Proceeds from Sales:		
Real Estate	•	-
PP&E	*1	•
Reinsurance Recoveries		
Agents' Balances Received		-
Collection of Affiliate Receivables	- -	
Salvage and Subrogation Recoveries	-	-
Recovery of Taxes Previously Paid	503,162	65,987,382
Interest and Dividend Receipts	8,270,801	250,458,583
Other December		
Other Receipts: Receipt 1 Advance from GALIC		4,985,445
Receipt 2 Proceeds from sale of GAMHC to MetLife	_	1,201,318,368
Receipt 3 – Deposit from GALIC for expected income tax	_	1,201,010,000
liability for 2000	•	125,000
Receipt 4 - Proceeds from 1999 income tax refund	.	33,705,000
Receipt 5 – Proceeds from MetLife for 1999 income tax		
refund	-	33,705,000
Receipt 6 – Proceeds from MetLife for recovery of taxes		40 717 C70
previously paid Receipt 7 – Legal settlement	<u>.</u>	43,717,670 1,811,808
Receipt 8 – Legal settlement	-	29,500,000
Receipt 9 – Settlement of Article VIII claims with MetLife	-	35,872,550
Receipt 10 Miscellaneous	_	2,427
Receipt 11 - Lawsuit settlement	•	18,000,000
Receipt 12 – Refund of Interest expense from the IRS	40,389	1,574,342
Receipt 13 – Refund of tax penalties from the IRS	•	139,204
Receipt 14 – Income tax receipts from pre-closing payments		32,849,860
Total Before Proceeds from Investment Sales and Maturities	<u>8,814,352</u>	1,753,752,639
Proceeds from Sales and Maturities of:		
Short-term Investments (Net)	11,093,816,155	48,694,961,902
Bonds	1,404,814,184	33,376,596,004
Stocks	-	### ### ##############################
Total Proceeds from Investment Sales and Maturities	12,498,630,339	82,071,557,906
Total Cash Receipts	<u>\$ 12,507,444,691</u>	<u>\$ 83,825,310,545</u>

See Accountants' Compilation Report

STATEMENT OF DISBURSEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

-
-
•
_
,387,827
183,476
300,000
12,648
457,626
41,700
186,322
21,599
20,143
11,100
434,645
223,501
528,684
•
-
##
309,27 <u>1</u>
-
314,604
<u>314,604</u>
123,875
979,845 526,638
-
<u>806,483</u>
3.5

See Accountants' Compilation Report

STATEMENT OF DISBURSEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

Disbursement Category	Gen. Admin. Expenses	Claims Admin. Expenses	Asset Recovery Expenses	Total Disbursements
Total Disbursements, Distributions, And Investment Purchases	<u>\$ 3,822,961</u>	\$ 207,772,230	<u>\$ 12,293,135,167</u>	<u>\$ 12,504,730,358</u>
Change in Cash Cash at Beginning of Period				2,714,333 (79,989)
Cash at End of Period				<u>\$ 2,634,344</u>

See Accountants' Compilation Report

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) Summary of significant accounting policies

Notes to Financial Statements are not a requirement under the prescribed format of the Missouri Department of Insurance. The accompanying disclosures include selected information that is not intended to be all-inclusive.

Organization – GAMHC entered into a \$1,200,000,000 stock purchase agreement with Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (MetLife) on August 26, 1999 to sell the common stock of GenAmerica Corporation. In accordance with this stock purchase agreement, the funds, once received, are to be held in an account and used to indemnify MetLife with respect to outstanding claims and losses set forth in the purchase agreement, and to pay certain taxes and expenses of GAMHC, including those associated with the Liquidation. The purchase agreement was closed on January 6, 2000.

Principles of accounting — These financial statements represent an accounting for the assets and liabilities of General American Mutual Holding Company (GAMHC) from the point in time the respective assets and liabilities were transferred to the control of the Special Deputy Liquidator until such time as the assets and liabilities are liquidated or the control of these items are transferred from the Special Deputy Liquidator to another party. Included in these financial statements are the accounts of General American Mutual Holding Company in Liquidation (GAMHCIL) and two Qualified Settlement Funds established to hold proceeds from legal settlements for the benefit of members.

Income taxes – Income taxes have consistently been recorded on a cash basis by the receivership.

Investments – Investments which are classified as available-for-sale are recorded at their aggregate fair value. Unrealized holding gains and losses are included as a separate component of receivership corpus until ultimately realized. Gains and losses on the sale of available-for-sale securities are determined using the specific-identification method. Premiums and discounts are recognized using the interest method over the period to maturity.

Claims payable – No filed or pending claims have been reflected in the financial statements, except for those approved by the Special Deputy Liquidator. The filed or pending claims could have a material impact on the financial statements.

Distributions to policyholders – The 2005 distributions to policyholders includes a distribution of \$399,727 made in November 2003, which was not previously recorded.

Accrued expenses – Liabilities incurred but not paid as of December 31, 2005 have not been reflected in the financial statements. The accrued liabilities could have a material impact on the financial statements.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(2) Claims against the Receivership assets

The Receivership has various unresolved claims and potential claims against the receivership's assets. The largest known claims are discussed in the following paragraph.

On January 13, 2003, General American Mutual Holding Company in Receivership (GAMHCIR) received a summary of "Three Year Indemnity Claims" from MetLife (MetLife Claims). This summary was required by the Plan of Organization. The MetLife Claims included two categories: Article VIII – Income Taxes and Article X – Other Claims. The Article VIII claims were settled with MetLife in 2003. The Article X claims totaling \$123 million are currently being litigated by the Special Deputy Liquidator and MetLife. The outcome of this dispute cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.

(3) Prior period adjustment

The balance of the receivership corpus as of December 31, 2004 has been restated from the amount previously reported to reflect an adjustment to legal fees. Effective June 2005, the Receivership adopted the income tax basis of financial reporting for legal fees associated with recovery type lawsuits. Under this method of accounting, expenses associated with the lawsuit are deferred until the lawsuit is settled. At settlement the deferred litigation expenses will be allocated between General American Mutual Holding Company in Liquidation and the settlement funds as appropriate. The components of this restatement as it affects the receivership corpus and statement of income and expense are as follows:

	Receivership Corpus December 31, 2004
Balance, as previously reported	\$ 391,739,184
To record adjustment to deferred litigation expenses	546,576
Balance, as restated	\$ 392,285,760